

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Dan Howard, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Park Street Mill and Overlay

MEETING DATE: Tuesday, April 19, 2022

BACKGROUND

At the March 15, 2022 Cannon Falls City Council meeting, motion and approval was given to work with Goodhue County to add Park Street West between 4th Street South and 3rd Street South to its mill and overlay project. Goodhue County contacted Rochester Sand and Gravel for a quote to include Park Street. The attached proposal of \$31,278.72 was written April 15, 2022 and due to the volatility in the fuel and liquid asphalt market, the quoted prices will be honored for 5 days. Therefore, we are bringing this to the Mayor and City Council for a motion and approval at this time. The funds for this project will come from the City's Street Improvement Fund.

REQUESTED COUNCIL ACTION

I respectfully request motion and approval to move forward with this project as part of the Goodhue County mill and overlay project.

ROCHESTER SAND & GRAVEL

a Division of Mathy Construction Company
 4105 EAST RIVER ROAD NE
 ROCHESTER, MN 55906

PHONE: (507) 288-7447
 FAX: (507) 252-3477

PROPOSAL / CONTRACT

Goodhue County Public Works
 2140 Pioneer Road
 Red Wing, MN 55066

PROPOSAL NUMBER:	ST22009
JOB NUMBER:	4922752-78
DATE:	04/15/22
ATTN:	Greg Isakson
PHONE NUMBER:	
FAX NUMBER:	
CELL NUMBER:	
EMAIL ADDRESS:	

PROJECT NAME: Goodhue County 2022 Seasonal BID DATE: 1/12/2022 @ 11:00 AM	Job Address: Cannon Falls
ENGINEER/ ARCH: Gregory Isakson, Goodhue County SCOPE OF WORK: Mill and Overlay	COUNTY: Goodhue

(WRITE IT DOWN - VERBAL OR WRITTEN TERMS AND CONDITIONS NOT CONTAINED HEREIN ARE NOT BINDING)
 ROCHESTER SAND & GRAVEL (" CONTRACTOR ") proposes as follows:
 A UNIT PRICE BITUMINOUS QUOTATION FOR PAVING IN THE 2021 PAVING SEASON

Item #	Item Descriptions	Estimated Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total Cost
<u>Park Street (From CSAH 20 to 3rd street)</u>					
	Remove Curb & Gutter	100	LF	\$7.04	\$704.00
	Remove Bituminous Pavement	23	SY	\$15.84	\$364.32
	Remove Concrete Walk	474	SF	\$0.78	\$369.72
	Mill Bituminous Surface (2.0") (P)	1,250	SY	\$2.07	\$2,587.50
	Bituminous Material For Tackcoat	60	GAL	\$0.01	\$0.60
	Type SP 12.5 Wearing Course Mixture (4,C)	150	TON	\$97.55	\$14,632.50
	4" Concrete Walk	188	SF	\$8.92	\$1,676.96
	6" Concrete Walk	286	SF	\$10.92	\$3,123.12
	Concrete Curb & Gutter	100	LF	\$37.00	\$3,700.00
	Truncated Domes	40	SF	\$53.00	\$2,120.00
	Site Restoration	4	EACH	\$500.00	\$2,000.00

Total of above items:	\$31,278.72
------------------------------	--------------------

- NOTES:**
- I. Due to the volatility in the fuel and liquid asphalt market, we can only honor our prices for 5 days. Any quotes extended beyond 5 days are declared void. Please call for an updated price.
 - II. The above quote is based on unit prices listed and the final billing amount will be determined by the actual Quantities Constructed. Payment Terms are noted below. Please review The Additional Agreement Provisions.
 - III. Progress payments shall be invoiced monthly.
 - IV. This proposal shall be included in any final contract.
- NOT INCLUDED:** TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNAGE, PERMITS AND ASSOCIATED FEES, BOND CONTRIBUTION
 STAKING, LAYOUT, ENGINEERING
 EROSION CONTROL ITEMS
 STRUCTURE ADJUSTMENTS AND PATCHING OF STRUCTURES
 SUBGRADE STABILIZATION, CORRECTION, PREPARATION
 CONCRETE WORK ITEMS, STORM SEWER ITEMS, DRAIN TILE
 BITUMINOUS SAWING AND REMOVAL AND MILLING
 AGGREGATE BASE PLACEMENT, GEOTEXTILE FABRIC
 FINE GRADING UNLESS ALTERNATE IS ACCEPTED
 SHOULDERING, ROCK / DIRT, BACKFILL OF CURBS OR PAVEMENT EDGES
 STRIPING, PAVEMENT MARKINGS, Unless the Optional Bid Item is Accepted.
 HANDICAP PARKING SIGNAGE, OTHER PARKING LOT SIGNAGE, BOLLARDS, BUMPER BLOCKS
 FENCING ITEMS, RETAINING WALL WORK ITEMS
 LANDSCAPING ITEMS, SEEDING, SODDING, TURF RESTORATION
 PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATES

The undersigned ("PURCHASER") agrees to pay CONTRACTOR the total price of **SEE ABOVE** and/or the unit prices specified above for the labor and materials specified above which payment shall be due upon completion of each stage of work. PURCHASER acknowledges that the specifications, conditions and price quotes specified above are satisfactory and hereby accepted.

Acceptance of this Proposal includes acceptance of all the terms and conditions on page 2.

ROCHESTER SAND & GRAVEL

PURCHASER:

By: _____
Jayme, LaPlante, Estimator
 Date: April 15, 2022

By: _____
 Date: _____

Note: This proposal shall be automatically cancelled if written acceptance has not been received by Contractor on or before 5:00 p.m. on _____, 20____, the Cancellation Date and/or at any time before performance of the work hereunder upon CONTRACTOR'S determination that there is inadequate assurance of payment. By my signature herein I authorize CONTRACTOR to review personal or business Credit Reports to evaluate financial readiness to pay amounts set forth in this Proposal/Contract.

If the work set forth in this contract is not completed through no fault of the Contractor in the construction season in which the contract is accepted, which ends November 1st, then Contractor reserves the right to adjust the prices.

AFTER SIGNING, PLEASE RETAIN ONE COPY AND FORWARD A COPY TO OUR OFFICE ON OR BEFORE THE CANCELLATION DATE
 ROCHESTER SAND & GRAVEL Company is an EOE, including disability/vets"